Lontact Us: FACTORY UTV LLL.

3237 Beatty Drive Sacramento, CA 30626 ——
Phone : (316) 383-2730 =

E-mail : info@factoryutv.net <
Go online: www.Factoryutv.net

y/— |

— /A

LHM.W. Skid Plate / Under Armor Package

Ultra. High. Molecular. Weight. polyetfiylene all terrain skid plate / under armor kit far UTVs

Installation Guide (ultimate )
Folaris

KZR 4 500 ( 2014 - 20721+)

Fits: RZR 4 00 £FS - 4 500 § - 4 1000 §

POLARIS /

Factory UTV LLC ©2021 — Polaris RZR 4 900 - 4 300 S - 41000 S - ( 2014- 2021+) Ultimate UHMW Skid Plate Instructions vo; Ayl



Factary UTV Polaris RZR 4 800 (2004 - 2021%) nstructions

Remove stock skid plate and re-use stock hardware as needed in all ( A ) locations.
May need the use of a car jack and clamps to aid during install, Skid's will farm to vehicle during installation.

Chassis Frame Mounts:
Install (4x) angle brackets using 4x of the stock self tapping bolts, thread in to chassis frame ( A ) locations.
Install Cross member : Use (Ix) stock bolt in center (A) location, (2x) “D” clamps W/ (2x) MB- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolt in (E ) locations

o g 7/ /4 iross mE,thr 'y /4 />

Angle Bracket “— - S

Main and Mid Skid Plates :

Install mid skid 2, before main skid 2,), align edges. Use: ( 8x ) Stock Bolts /7 : (4 ) locations.
Install: ( 4x) MEB-1.0 x 23mm Flange Bolts with ‘0" Llamps in Main Skid 2., : ( 0) locations.
Install: ( 6x ) MB-1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolts /7 Main and Mid Skid : ( £ ) locations. (in angle bracket locations)
Defer side ( B* ) locations Until Step (#5)

Rear Skid Plate :
lign edge with mid skid plate 2, L]

Install: ( 2x ) MB- 1.0 x 30mm Flange Bolts /7 #ear Skid : ( F) locations.
*(See Drilling Instructions Below)* Align, mark, drill, and
Install: ( 3x ) %4"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Bolts, /7 Kear Skid : ( B ) locations.

Front Diff. Skid Plate :

*(See Drilling Instructions Below)* Align edge with Main Skid 2,,).
Mark, drill and install: (4x) %"-20 x 3." Self Tapping Bolts /7 Front Diff. Skid : (L) locations.

Side Mounts (£ ):

*(See Drilling Instructions Below)*

Align, mark, drill, and Install: (16x) %4"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Bolts /7 Main Skid : ( £ ) locations.

|

e @ : o

*(Align Edge)

(C 5> )

© 6 6 0

If Rock Sliders (£7%) -
Place Rock sliders in-between skid and chassis Frame. Using the same skid mounting locations, J_J
install: (16x) Y%4"-20 x 1 %" Self Tapping Bolts, " #S” bolts, In main and mid skid : ( B* ) locations. —

(In liev of (16) ('4"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Bolts) side bolts. )

* Drilling Instructions : *

Usea : #Ne7 (13/B4™) drill b,
( one size above the commanly available 3/16% bit ) Recommended '4"- 20 Tap *(Optional )~ (%"-20) Tap

To drill and thread self tapping bolts in to chassis frame. 'i‘:;‘:ﬁ’:;f:::t‘l'uf::
Finger Thread All Bolts Prior To Fastening Securely With Power Tools.
We strongly recommend the use of a “Thread Locking Compound” when installing any mounting hardware.
( When installation is complete , ensure all bolts are fastened securely.)

Factory UTV LLC ©202( — Polaris RZR 4 900 - 4 300 S - 41000 S - ( 2014- 2021+) Ultimate UHMW Skid Plate Instructions vo, A2



Paolaris RZR 4 500 ( 2014 - 2021+) Instructions
(IR 4 500 LES - 45008 - 41000 5)

Remave stock skid plate.
Re-use stock hardware.
Install all mounting brackets first.
Tighten skid bolts loosely for install

———

4

7|
N
o
=

_____________

(%"-20) Tap adjustments as needed.
Recommended for fasten all bolts securely

*drilled locations when complete.

P, o =m Angle Bracket

7 - Thread stock self tapping “A” bolts
Thread i to un-threaded holes in frame.

Angle
Bracket

__" Underscore locations
require drilling.

“* " Star locations can use RS bolts

® o ®
%‘SM If Installing *Rocksliders

Mount Rock Sliders in between skid and chassis frame.
Using same side skid mounting locations with provide ( RS ) bolts.

Use of clamps and/or
Floor jack may aid in installation.

& = Drainage Holes

Do Not Use For Mounting Factory UTV LLC 2021 — Palaris RZR 4 300 - 4 900 S - 41000 S - ( 2014- 2021+) Ultimate UHMW Skid Plate Instructions vy, Pg.3



Factary UTV Polaris RZR 4 800 ( 2004 - 20214) Hardware

(KR4 500 EFS-4 5005 -410005)

() Front Diff Skid Small Bag Side Skid small bag:

Counter Sunk Washers (#WI) Counter Sunk Washers (#W'I)

D
? ——————————————— i e T D
"-20 x %" Self Tapping Bolt (#B-D:2) %"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Balt (#B-D:3)
O - i L 3

) Main Skid Small Bag @ LRk Slider s o

. . "-20 x 1 %" Self Tapping Balt (#B-D:4)
\@ 1%"x 14"short D" Clamps (#G-D:4) Use (S) bolts in fiew of (1Bx) %"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Balts,

In main skid : ( B* ) locations.

5 (with j-clips pre installed ) i

Brackets & Clamps

(in separate packaging or bolted to skid for shipping )

R
"~ Angle ?"‘_’t';‘lk}_’-t? (#[;_!4:3

v o f ] o

@. ‘ Cross Member (# C-M:
( with 2 D clamps & 4 j-clips pre installe
------------ 2
) MB- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolt (#B-A:2)

(iinstalled with D clamps )

| . o o o o e o o o o o

~ 4 1%"x 1 %"short D" Clamps (#C-D:4)

(with j-clips, pre installed on cross member )

Counter Sunk Washers (#WI)

.20 x 1" Self Taping Balt (#£B-D:3 ey @
J-Clip (#N-13)
‘— ————————— (total number of pre installed j-clips on above brackets & clamps)

Factory UTV LLE @2021 — Paolaris RZR 4 300 - 4 900 S - 41000 § - ( 2014- 2021+) Ultimate UHMW Skid Plate Instructions vy, Pg. 4



Fﬂﬂfﬂl’}/ UTV Polaris RZR 4 500 ( 201 - 2071+) UMW A-Arm Guard hardware

(RIR4 500 EFS -4 5005 - 410005 )

Front A-Arm: Large bag

Kear A-Arm: Large bag |

%"-20 Ny-Lock Nut (#N-2)

L

"-20 Ny-Lock Nut (#N-2)

Factory UTV LLC ©2021 — Polaris RZR 4 900 - 4 300 S - 41000 S - ( 2014- 2021+) Ultimate UHMW Skid Plate Instructions vo;  Pg. 8



Fﬂﬂlﬂl'y UTV Polaris KZR 4 500 ( 2014 - 2020+) UHMW A-Arm Guard Instructions

.f_F,_F—G-'" 0 » —D,,_ — .
S & & e =
N f,x’ 3/ Front A-Arm Guards:
- ~ . O - ,f Holding “D" clamps over a-arm tubing,
\\H “Hﬁ_ﬁ w / Install (2x) '4"-20 x 1" Counter Sunk Bolts in ( A ) locations,
“\\Hh ““-R,H_x J_’,_,,--"' P F_,f’# Install (2x) %" ﬁl]xll1 "o ﬁ:]uunterdS;n:( Bll(JIts in ( B ) locations,
“\\_ j C e all with washers and Nylock nuts.
_-—-"'_-----_-_--\‘\ ."f__--_-_"‘---___
£ \ / A Rear A-Arm Guard:
' 4 / , Install (3x) %"-20 x 2 %" Counter Sunk Bolts in ( C ) locations
/ \ \
Lo Y f.f_.—-—-—-e- _______ . all with washers and Nylock nuts.
i = O

Ensure all bolts are fasten securely before use
% 2 2 2 Do Not Over Tighten Balts.

Fasten bolts until flush
DO NOT over tighten

Kear A-Arm: Large bag

{{lEna
\ \ ‘
|
l
|
|
l
|
|
l
|
|
l
|
|

v."-20 Ny-Lock Nut (#N-2)

e
=
ca
3
B

I [
@ _____________ @ & = Drainage Hules.
20 NV'I.I]EI( Nut (#N_Z) Do Not Use For Mounting

Factory UTV LLC ©2021 — Polaris RZR 4 900 - 4 300 S - 41000 S - ( 2014- 2021+) Ultimate UHMW Skid Plate Instructions vo;  Pg.B




